

CASE #: S243247

No: _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF OROVILLE, *Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF BUTTE COUNTY, *Respondent.*

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY et al., *Real Parties in Interest*

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C077181
Butte County Superior Court Case No. 152036
(Consolidated with Case No. 153408)
The Honorable Sandra L. McLean, Judge
Civil Division – (530) 532-7009

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a decision by the Court of Appeal
Third District

IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED

CRITICAL DATE: October 27, 2017

Further Case Management Conference (and expected Trial Setting)

Mark A. Habib, SBN 150087
mhabib@peterslawchico.com
Lia M. Juhl-Rhodes, SBN 268816
ljuhl@peterslawchico.com
PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA
& JUHL-RHODES, LLP

414 Salem Street
P.O. Box 3509
Chico, CA 95927-3509
Telephone: (530) 342-3593
Facsimile: (530) 342-4742

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Oroville
[Petitioner is exempt from fees pursuant to Govt. Code §6103]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. LEGAL ISSUES AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION – GROUNDS FOR REVIEW	7
III. WHY IMMEDIATE INTERVENTION AND REVIEW IS NECESSARY	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Parties	10
B. Procedural Background and Court of Appeal Proceedings ...	10
C. Factual Background	11
V. THERE IS CONSIDERABLE CONFUSION AND WILDLY VARYING RESULTS IN THE LAW SURROUNDING SEWAGE BACKUP CASES AND UNPUBLISHED CASES INVOLVING BACKWATER VALVES SINCE <i>CSAA</i> WAS PUBLISHED	12
1) <i>Starks v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 1837, 2008 WL570775 (Second District, Division 3)	13
2) <i>Burns v. City of Los Altos</i> (2006) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 7527, 2006 WL2442909 (Sixth District)	14
3) <i>Nisevic v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2013) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 7402, 2013 WL 5636483 (Second District, Division 5)	17
4) <i>City of Oroville v. Superior Court</i> (2017) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 4050 and 4158, 2017 WL2554447 (Third District)	18
A. The Four Unpublished Cases Involving Missing or Inoperable Backwater Valves Discussed Above All Take <i>CSAA</i> Into Consideration and Reach Wildly Differing Results	18

	Page
VI. ARGUMENT - THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT BELOW PERPETUATED CONFUSING STANDARDS OF LAW SET FORTH IN <i>CSAA</i> TO ESTABLISH INVERSE CONDEMNATION LIABILITY AGAINST PETITIONER IN A CASE INVOLVING A LEGALLY REQUIRED BUT MISSING BACKWATER VALVE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY	20
A. Discussion of <i>CSAA</i> and Inconsistent Trial and Appellate Court Rulings Involving Missing Backwater Valves and the <i>CSAA</i> Case	20
B. The “Failed to Function as Intended” Test Set Forth in <i>CSAA</i> is Causing Confusion in Courts on Sewage Backup Cases, Particularly Where Backwater Valves are Legally Required but Missing from Private Property	22
C. The Facts And Law Underlying This Case Illustrate Why Using A “Failed To Function As Intended Test” Should Not Apply When Legally Required Backwater Valves Are Not Installed And Maintained By Owners.....	25
D. Discussion of the Trial Court Ruling Affirmed by the Third District	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
EXHIBIT A – Court of Appeal Opinion, Filed on 6/13/2017 and Modification of Opinion [No Change in Judgment], Filed on 06/16/ 2017	
EXHIBIT B – Ruling (excerpt) on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judicial Determination of the City’s Liability for Inverse Condemnation, Filed on 07/25/2014	
PROOF OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Albers v. County of Los Angeles (1965)
62 Cal.2d 25022

Arreola v. County of Monterey (2002)
99 Cal.App.4th 72216, 24

Bauer v. County of Ventura (1955)
45 Cal.2d 27616

Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control Dist. (1988)
47 Cal.3d 50021, 23

Biron v. City of Redding (2014)
225 Cal. App. 4th 126423

Bunch v. Coachella Valley Water Dist., (1997)
15 Cal.4th 43222, 23

Burns v. City of Los Altos (2006)
Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 7527,
2006 WL2442909 (Sixth District).....14, 19, 21, 24, 26, 27

*California State Auto Ass’n Inter-Insurance Bureau v. City of
Palo Alto (“CSAA”)* (2006)
138 Cal.App.4th 474*passim*

City of Oroville v. Superior Court (2017)
Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 4050 and 4158,
2017 WL2554447 (Third District)18

Connect to Communications, Inc. v. City of Glendale (2008)
Cal.App. Unpub. Lexis 9426 and
2008 WL5124008 (Second District, Division 4)13

Hayashi v. Alameda County Flood Control (1959)
167 Cal.App.2d 584.....24

Kelly v. Contra Costa Water District (2015)
Cal.App. Unpub. 2015 WL55575324

	Page
<i>McMahan's of Santa Monica v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App. 3d 683.....	16, 21
<i>Nisevic v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2013) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 7402, 2013 WL 5636483 (Second District, Division 5)	16, 17, 18
<i>Pacific Bell v. City of San Diego</i> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4th 596	16, 21, 24
<i>Paterno v. State of California</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	16, 24
<i>Starks v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 1837, 2008 WL570775 (Second District, Division 3).....	13, 14, 18, 19, 21, 24, 27
<i>Tilton v. Reclamation Dist. No. 800</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4 th 848	24

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1260.040	10
Government Code § 818.6	14
§ 6252	10

Rules

California Rules of Court Rule 8.049(c)	30
Rule 8.500(a)(1).....	7
Rule 8.500(b)(1).....	7, 9
Rule 8.500(e)(1).....	6

Other Authorities

City of Oroville's Ordinances Ordinance No. 1200.....	26
Ordinance No. 1450.....	26
Ordinance No. 1450, Part 6	26
Ordinance No. 1719.....	26
Uniform Plumbing Code, 1982 Edition, Section 409	26
